market prices and interest rates. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at December 31, 2020 and
2019, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased (decreased) net assets as
follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500 Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 245,433 (245,433) 218,137 (218,137)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2020
and 2019:

Currency

As at December 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 150,553 2.12 60,247 0.94

As at December 31, 2020, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $1,506
(December 31, 2019 - $602).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

157

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – August
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2020

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019
Options 97.28 97.06
Total 97.28 97.06

158

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – August
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2020

Expiry Date
Strike

Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($)  % of Total

Purchased Put Options—4.01%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-08-20 339.49 USD 151   15,100 594,176 284,762   4.01

  594,176 284,762   4.01

Purchased Call Options—99.94%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-08-20 3.40 USD 151   15,100 6,678,109 7,099,310   99.94

  6,678,109 7,099,310   99.94

Written Put Options—(2.40)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-08-20 305.54 USD (151)   (15,100) (369,974) (170,251)   (2.40)

  (369,974) (170,251)   (2.40)

Written Call Options—(4.27)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-08-20 389.43 USD (151)   (15,100) (154,570) (303,290)   (4.27)

(154,570) (303,290)   (4.27)

Total options 6,747,741 6,910,531   97.28

Tansaction costs   (1,503)

141,615   1.99

51,548   0.73

6,746,238 7,103,694   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2020

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation

Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 5,333,231 CAD 6,930,000 0.770 0.786 141,615

141,615

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

159

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - November
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2020

December 31
2020 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) -
Cash 256,676
Derivative assets:

Options purchased, at fair value 24,174,802
Unrealized appreciation on forward curency contracts 360,186

Other assets 2,081
24,793,745

Liabilities
Derivative liabilities

Options written, at fair value 1,710,652
Accrued liabilities 16,799

1,727,451
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 23,066,294

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class

[…]

2020 2020

83,485 14,867

H.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (NOTE 11)

Market risk - As at December 31, 2020, the First Trust ETF’s market risk is affected by changes in actual market
prices and interest rates. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at December 31, 2020, with all
other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500 Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 773,874 (773,874)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2020:

Currency

As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 38,378 0.17

As at December 31, 2020, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $384.
In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
December 31, 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable units

As December 31, 2020
Options 97.39
Total 97.39

164

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – November
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended December 31, 2020

Expiry Date
Strike

Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($)  % of Total

Purchased Put Options—6.28%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-11-19 355.34 USD 485   48,500 1,824,458 1,449,944   6.28

1,824,458 1,449,944   6.28

Purchased Call Options—98.52%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-11-19 3.56 USD 485   48,500 22,186,029 22,724,858   98.52

22,186,029 22,724,858   98.52

Written Put Options—(3.82)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-11-19 319.81 USD (485)   (48,500) (1,143,080) (881,675)   (3.82)

(1,143,080) (881,675)   (3.82)

Written Call Options—(3.59)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-11-19 404.09 USD (485)   (48,500) (531,266) (828,977)   (3.59)

(531,266) (828,977)   (3.59)

Total options 22,336,141 22,464,150   97.39

Tansaction costs   (3,214)

360,186   1.56

241,958   1.05

22,332,927 23,066,294   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2020

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation

Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 8,611,667 CAD 11,190,000 0.770 0.786 228,668

Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 5,186,963 CAD 6,700,000 0.774 0.786 97,792

Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 3,980,270 CAD 5,100,000 0.780 0.786 33,726

360,186

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

165

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - February
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2020

December 31
2020 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) -
Cash 105,669
Derivative assets:

Options purchased, at fair value 22,735,777
Unrealized appreciation on forward curency contracts 481,445

Other assets 210
23,323,101

Liabilities
Derivative liabilities:

Options written, at fair value 883,102
Accrued liabilities 18,760

901,862
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 22,421,239

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class

[…]

65,791 16,602

H.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (NOTE 11)

Market risk - As at December 31, 2020, the First Trust ETF’s market risk is affected by changes in actual market
prices and interest rates. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at December 31, 2020, with all
other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500 Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 781,380 (781,380)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2020:

Currency

As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar (362,694) (1.62)

As at December 31, 2020, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $(3,627).
In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
December 31, 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable units

As at December 31, 2020
Options 97.46
Total 97.46

170

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – February
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended December 31, 2020

Expiry Date
Strike

Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($)  % of Total

Purchased Put Options—0.66%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-02-19 333.49 USD 478   47,800 1,348,408 148,953   0.66

  1,348,408 148,953   0.66

Purchased Call Options—100.74%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-02-19 3.34 USD 478   47,800 20,903,225 22,586,824   100.74

  20,903,225 22,586,824   100.74

Written Put Options—(0.25)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-02-19 300.14 USD (478)   (47,800) (751,503) (56,682)   (0.25)

  (751,503) (56,682)   (0.25)

Written Call Options—(3.69)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-02-19 369.34 USD (478)   (47,800) (383,659) (826,420)   (3.69)

(383,659) (826,420)   (3.69)

Total options 21,116,471 21,852,675   97.46

Tansaction costs   (2,837)

481,445   2.15

87,119   0.39

21,113,634 22,421,239   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2020

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation

Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 18,055,256 CAD 23,461,000 0.770 0.786 479,427

Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 CAD 680,000 USD 535,821 1.269 1.273 2,018

481,445

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

171

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF - May
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2020

December 31
2020 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) -
Cash 29,850
Derivative assets:

Options purchased, at fair value 1,861,721
Unrealized appreciation on forward curency contracts 33,984

Other assets 415
1,925,970

Liabilities
Derivative liabilities

Options written, at fair value 241,708
Accrued liabilities 1,365

243,073
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 1,682,897
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class

[…]

2020 2020
8,409 1,207

H.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (NOTE 11)

Market risk - As at December 31, 2020, the First Trust ETF’s market risk is affected by changes in actual market
prices and interest rates. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at December 31, 2020, with all
other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased (decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2020

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500 Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 45,354 (45,354)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2020:

Currency

As at December 31, 2020

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 17,888 1.06

As at December 31, 2020, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $179.
In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the period ended
December 31, 2020:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable units

As December 31, 2020
Options 96.26
Total 96.26

176

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – May
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the period ended December 31, 2020

Expiry Date
Strike

Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($)  % of Total

Purchased Put Options—1.23%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-05-21 291.97 USD 39   3,900 158,748 20,637   1.23

  158,748 20,637   1.23

Purchased Call Options—109.39%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-05-21 2.92 USD 39   3,900 1,558,528 1,841,084   109.39

  1,558,528 1,841,084   109.39

Written Put Options—(0.76)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-05-21 262.77 USD (39)   (3,900) (105,290) (12,777)   (0.76)

  (105,290) (12,777)   (0.76)

Written Call Options—(13.60)%

SPDR® S&P® 500 ETF Trust 2021-05-21 336.79 USD (39)   (3,900) (42,153) (228,931)   (13.60)

(42,153) (228,931)   (13.60)

Total options 1,569,833 1,620,013   96.26

Tansaction costs   (234)

33,984   2.02

28,900   1.72

1,569,599 1,682,897   100.00 Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2020

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation

Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2021-01-15 USD 1,279,821 CAD 1,663,000 0.770 0.786 33,984

33,984

* Commercial paper rating per Standard and Poor's Commercial Paper Guide

177

First Trust Exchange-Traded Funds
Notes to Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2020

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The following First Trust exchange-traded funds (each, a “First Trust ETF” and collectively, the “First Trust ETFs”)
are continuously distributed exchange-traded mutual funds established as trusts formed on the dates noted below
under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust last amended on May 7, 2020.  The units
of the First Trust ETFs are listed for trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”), except for some of the Hedged
Units1 of the AlphaDEXTM U.S. Sector Funds and the Units2 of the Target Outcome Funds.

First Trust ETFs